(1) As discussed in Note 3—Accounting Policies, revenue for the years ended June 30, 2015, 2016, 2017 and 2018 is not comparable to revenue for the year ended June 30, 2019 due to our

adoption of Accounting Standards Codification 606, Revenue from Contracts with Customers ("ASC 606" or "Topic 606").
(2) Net loss for the year ended June 30, 2016 includes income tax expense of $30 million for the increase of tax valuation allowance.
(3) Financial statement results beginning in the year ended June 30, 2018 include the results of Cantaloupe since the acquisition by the Company.

In connection with the significant account and transaction review performed by management, as more fully described in Note 2 of the Notes to Consolidated
Financial Statements in Item 8 of this Form 10-K, certain errors were identified in the years ended June 30, 2016 and 2015 and were corrected as part of the
restatement. The effects of the errors in the years ended June 30, 2016 and 2015 on the financial data are as follows:

31

Table of Contents

 As of June 30, 2016

($ in thousands, except per share data)
As Previously

Reported  Adjustments  As Restated

Assets

Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents $ 19,272  $ —  $ 19,272

Accounts receivable 4,899  4  4,903

Finance receivables, net 3,588  —  3,588

Inventory, net 2,031  (581)  1,450

Prepaid expenses and other current assets 987  (35)  952

Deferred income taxes 2,271  (2,271)  —

Total current assets 33,048  (2,883)  30,165

Non-current assets:

Finance receivables due after one year 3,718  —  3,718

Other assets 348  —  348

Property and equipment, net 9,765  3,355  13,120

Deferred income taxes 25,453  (25,453)  —

Intangibles, net 798  —  798

Goodwill 11,703  —  11,703

Total non-current assets 51,785  (22,098)  29,687

Total assets $ 84,833  $ (24,981)  $ 59,852

Liabilities, convertible preferred stock and shareholders’ equity

Current liabilities:

Accounts payable $ 12,354  $ 16  $ 12,370

Accrued expenses 3,458  3,558  7,016

Line of credit, net 7,119  65  7,184

Capital lease obligations and current obligations under long-term debt 629  4,654  5,283

Income taxes payable 18  —  18

Deferred revenue —  153  153

Warrant liabilities 3,739  —  3,739

Deferred gain from sale-leaseback transactions 860  (860)  —

Total current liabilities 28,177  7,586  35,763

Long-term liabilities:

Deferred income taxes —  32  32

Capital lease obligations and long-term debt, less current portion 1,576  —  1,576

Accrued expenses, less current portion 15  —  15

Deferred gain from sale-leaseback transactions, less current portion 40  (40)  —

Total long-term liabilities 1,631  (8)  1,623

Total liabilities $ 29,808  $ 7,578  $ 37,386

Commitments and contingencies

Convertible preferred stock:
Series A convertible preferred stock, 900,000 shares authorized, 445,063 issued and outstanding, with liquidation preference
of $18,108 at June 30, 2016 —  3,138  3,138

Shareholders’ equity:

Preferred stock, no par value, 1,800,000 shares authorized, no shares issued —  —  —
Series A convertible preferred stock, 900,000 shares authorized, 445,063 issued and outstanding, with liquidation preference
of $18,108 at June 30, 2016 3,138  (3,138)  —

Common stock, no par value, 640,000,000 shares authorized, 37,783,444 shares issued and outstanding at June 30, 2016 233,394  —  233,394

Accumulated deficit (181,507)  (32,559)  (214,066)

Total shareholders’ equity 55,025  (35,697)  19,328

Total liabilities, convertible preferred stock and shareholders’ equity $ 84,833  $ (24,981)  $ 59,852

32

Table of Contents

 Year ended June 30, 2016

($ in thousands, except per share data)
As Previously

Reported  Adjustments  As Restated

Revenue:

License and transaction fees $ 56,589  $ (7)  $ 56,582
Equipment sales 20,819  171  20,990

Total revenue 77,408  164  77,572

Costs of sales:

Cost of services 38,089  (574)  37,515
Cost of equipment 17,334  717  18,051

Total costs of sales 55,423  143  55,566
Gross profit 21,985  21  22,006

Operating expenses:

Selling, general and administrative 22,373  1,675  24,048
Depreciation and amortization 647  —  647
Impairment of intangible asset 432  —  432

Total operating expenses 23,452  1,675  25,127
Operating loss (1,467)  (1,654)  (3,121)

Other income (expense):

Interest income 320  —  320
Interest expense (600)  (1,546)  (2,146)
Change in fair value of warrant liabilities (5,674)  —  (5,674)

Total other expense, net (5,954)  (1,546)  (7,500)

Loss before income taxes (7,421)  (3,200)  (10,621)
Benefit (provision) for income taxes 615  (28,331)  (27,716)

Net loss (6,806)  (31,531)  (38,337)
Preferred dividends (668)  —  (668)

Net loss applicable to common shares $ (7,474)  $ (31,531)  $ (39,005)

Net loss per common share
Basic $ (0.21)  $ (0.86)  $ (1.07)

Diluted $ (0.21)  $ (0.86)  $ (1.07)

Weighted average number of common shares outstanding
Basic 36,309,047  —  36,309,047

Diluted 36,309,047  —  36,309,047

33

Table of Contents

 Year ended June 30, 2016

($ in thousands)
As Previously

Reported  Adjustments  As Restated

OPERATING ACTIVITIES:

Net loss $ (6,806)  $ (31,531)  $ (38,337)

Adjustments to reconcile net loss to net cash provided by operating activities:

Non-cash stock-based compensation 849  —  849

(Gain) loss on disposal of property and equipment (167)  —  (167)

Non-cash interest and amortization of debt discount 13  35  48

Bad debt expense 1,450  (12)  1,438

Provision for inventory reserve —  767  767

Depreciation and amortization 5,222  1,208  6,430

Impairment of intangible asset 432  —  432

Change in fair value of warrant liabilities 5,674  —  5,674

Deferred income taxes, net (660)  28,440  27,780

Recognition of deferred gain from sale-leaseback transactions (860)  860  —

Changes in operating assets and liabilities:

Accounts receivable (375)  265  (110)

Finance receivables, net (2,040)  —  (2,040)

Inventory, net 1,036  1,423  2,459

Prepaid expenses and other current assets (763)  382  (381)

Deferred revenue —  (118)  (118)

Accounts payable and accrued expenses 3,080  4,208  7,288

Income taxes payable 383  (419)  (36)

Net cash provided by operating activities 6,468  5,508  11,976

INVESTING ACTIVITIES:

Purchase of property and equipment, including rentals (536)  (1,662)  (2,198)

Proceeds from sale of property and equipment 389  —  389

Cash paid for assets acquired from VendScreen (5,625)  —  (5,625)

Net cash used in investing activities (5,772)  (1,662)  (7,434)

FINANCING ACTIVITIES:

Cash used in retirement of common stock (213)  —  (213)

Proceeds from exercise of common stock warrants 4,918  —  4,918

Proceeds from line of credit 7,163  2,948  10,111

Repayment of line of credit (3,992)  (3,008)  (7,000)

Repayment of capital lease obligations and long-term debt (674)  (3,677)  (4,351)

Net cash provided by financing activities 7,202  (3,737)  3,465

Net increase in cash and cash equivalents 7,898  109  8,007

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year 11,374  —  11,374

Cash and cash equivalents at end of year $ 19,272  $ 109  $ 19,381

34

Table of Contents

 As of June 30, 2015

($ in thousands, except per share data)
As Previously

Reported  Adjustments  As Restated

Assets

Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents $ 11,374  $ —  $ 11,374

Accounts receivable 5,971  256  6,227

Finance receivables, net 941  —  941

Inventory, net 4,216  349  4,565

Prepaid expenses and other current assets 574  (162)  412

Deferred income taxes 1,258  (1,258)  —

Total current assets 24,334  (815)  23,519

Non-current assets:

Finance receivables due after one year 3,698  —  3,698

Other assets 350  —  350

Property and equipment, net 12,869  4,158  17,027

Deferred income taxes 25,788  1,833  27,621

Intangibles, net 432  —  432

Goodwill 7,663  —  7,663

Total non-current assets 50,800  5,991  56,791

Total assets $ 75,134  $ 5,176  $ 80,310

Liabilities, convertible preferred stock and shareholders’ equity

Current liabilities:

Accounts payable $ 10,542  $ (1,292)  $ 9,250

Accrued expenses 2,108  653  2,761

Line of credit, net 4,000  —  4,000

Capital lease obligations and current obligations under long-term debt 478  6,830  7,308

Income taxes payable 54  —  54

Deferred revenue —  271  271

Deferred gain from sale-leaseback transactions 860  (860)  —

Total current liabilities 18,042  5,602  23,644

Long-term liabilities:

Capital lease obligations and long-term debt, less current portion 1,854  1,502  3,356

Accrued expenses, less current portion 49  —  49

Warrant liabilities 978  —  978

Deferred gain from sale-leaseback transactions, less current portion 900  (900)  —

Total long-term liabilities 3,781  602  4,383

Total liabilities $ 21,823  $ 6,204  $ 28,027

Commitments and contingencies

Convertible preferred stock:
Series A convertible preferred stock, 900,000 shares authorized, 445,063 issued and outstanding, with liquidation preference
of $17,440 at June 30, 2015 —  3,138  3,138

Shareholders’ equity:

Preferred stock, no par value, 1,800,000 shares authorized, no shares issued —  —  —
Series A convertible preferred stock, 900,000 shares authorized, 445,063 issued and outstanding, with liquidation preference
of $17,440 at June 30, 2015 3,138  (3,138)  —

Common stock, no par value, 640,000,000 shares authorized, 40,331,645 shares issued and outstanding at June 30, 2017 224,874  —  224,874

Accumulated deficit (174,701)  (1,028)  (175,729)

Total shareholders’ equity 53,311  (4,166)  49,145

Total liabilities, convertible preferred stock and shareholders’ equity $ 75,134  $ 5,176  $ 80,310

35

Table of Contents

 Year ended June 30, 2015

($ in thousands, except per share data)
As Previously

Reported  Adjustments  As Restated

Revenue:

License and transaction fees $ 43,633  $ (4)  $ 43,629
Equipment sales 14,444  61  14,505

Total revenue 58,077  57  58,134

Costs of sales:

Cost of services 29,429  (573)  28,856
Cost of equipment 11,825  274  12,099

Total costs of sales 41,254  (299)  40,955
Gross profit 16,823  356  17,179

Operating expenses:

Selling, general and administrative 16,451  705  17,156
Depreciation and amortization 612  —  612

Total operating expenses 17,063  705  17,768
Operating loss (240)  (349)  (589)

Other income (expense):

Interest income 83  —  83
Other income 52  —  52
Interest expense (302)  (1,251)  (1,553)
Change in fair value of warrant liabilities (393)  —  (393)

Total other expense, net (560)  (1,251)  (1,811)

Loss before income taxes (800)  (1,600)  (2,400)
(Provision) benefit for income taxes (289)  575  286

Net loss (1,089)  (1,025)  (2,114)
Preferred dividends (668)  —  (668)

Net loss applicable to common shares $ (1,757)  $ (1,025)  $ (2,782)

Net loss per common share
Basic $ (0.05)  $ (0.03)  $ (0.08)

Diluted $ (0.05)  $ (0.03)  $ (0.08)

Weighted average number of common shares outstanding
Basic 35,719,211  —  35,719,211

Diluted 35,719,211  —  35,719,211

36

Table of Contents

 Year ended June 30, 2015

($ in thousands)
As Previously

Reported  Adjustments  As Restated

OPERATING ACTIVITIES:

Net loss $ (1,089)  $ (1,025)  $ (2,114)

Adjustments to reconcile net loss to net cash used in operating activities:

Non-cash stock-based compensation 716  —  716

(Gain) loss on disposal of property and equipment (17)  —  (17)

Bad debt expense 1,098  271  1,369

Provision for inventory reserve —  356  356

Depreciation and amortization 5,731  1,164  6,895

Change in fair value of warrant liabilities 393  —  393

Deferred income taxes, net 215  (575)  (360)

Gain on sale of finance receivables (52)  —  (52)

Recognition of deferred gain from sale-leaseback transactions (834)  834  —

Changes in operating assets and liabilities:

Accounts receivable (2,539)  (2,413)  (4,952)

Finance receivables, net (4,114)  —  (4,114)

Inventory, net (1,931)  (1,443)  (3,374)

Prepaid expenses and other current assets (304)  163  (141)

Accounts payable and accrued expenses 996  1,474  2,470

Deferred revenue —  47  47

Income taxes payable 33  —  33

Net cash used in operating activities (1,698)  (1,147)  (2,845)

INVESTING ACTIVITIES:

Purchase of property and equipment, including rentals (1,702)  1,181  (521)

Proceeds from sale of property and equipment 62  —  62

Proceeds from sale of rental equipment under sale-leaseback transactions 4,994  —  4,994

Net cash provided by investing activities 3,354  1,181  4,535

FINANCING ACTIVITIES:

Cash used in retirement of common stock (62)  —  (62)

Repayment of line of credit (1,000)  —  (1,000)

Repayment of capital lease obligations and long-term debt (359)  (1,706)  (2,065)

Proceeds from transfers of finance receivables 2,057  1,672  3,729

Excess tax benefits from share-based compensation 10  —  10

Net cash provided by financing activities 646  (34)  612

Net increase in cash and cash equivalents 2,302  —  2,302

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year 9,072  —  9,072

Cash and cash equivalents at end of year $ 11,374  $ —  $ 11,374

37

Table of Contents

The following unaudited quarterly financial operations data as of and for the years ended June 30, 2019, 2018 and 2017 was derived from the audited
consolidated financial statements of USA Technologies, Inc. and its interim reports for the quarters therein. The data should be read in conjunction with the
consolidated financial statements, related notes, and other financial information.

[…]

The restatement adjustments related to fiscal years 2016 and 2015 are reflected in the beginning accumulated deficit and deferred income taxes balances in
the consolidated financial statements for fiscal year 2017. The cumulative impact of these adjustments increased accumulated deficit and decreased deferred
income taxes by approximately $32.6 million and $27.8 million, respectively, at the beginning of fiscal year 2017. The restatement adjustments were tax
effected and any tax adjustments reflected in the consolidated financial statements for fiscal year 2017 relate entirely to the tax effect on the restatement
adjustments.

The tables below present the effect of the financial statement adjustments related to the restatement discussed above of the Company's previously reported
financial statements as of and for the year ended June 30, 2017.

F-11

Table of Contents

The effect of the restatement on the previously filed consolidated balance sheet as of June 30, 2017 is as follows:

 As of June 30, 2017

($ in thousands, except per share data)
As Previously

Reported  Adjustments  As Restated

Assets

Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents $ 12,745  $ —  $ 12,745

Accounts receivable 7,193  (359)  6,834

Finance receivables, net 11,010  (1,267)  9,743

Inventory, net 4,586  606  5,192

Prepaid expenses and other current assets 968  (89)  879

Total current assets 36,502  (1,109)  35,393

Non-current assets:

Finance receivables due after one year 8,607  —  8,607

Other assets 687  (368)  319

Property and equipment, net 12,111  (1,000)  11,111

Deferred income taxes 27,670  (27,670)  —

Intangibles, net 622  —  622

Goodwill 11,492  —  11,492

Total non-current assets 61,189  (29,038)  32,151

Total assets $ 97,691  $ (30,147)  $ 67,544

Liabilities, convertible preferred stock and shareholders’ equity

Current liabilities:

Accounts payable $ 16,054  $ 291  $ 16,345

Accrued expenses 4,130  7,743  11,873

Line of credit, net 7,036  —  7,036

Capital lease obligations and current obligations under long-term debt 3,230  (32)  3,198

Income taxes payable 10  —  10

Deferred revenue —  268  268

Deferred gain from sale-leaseback transactions 239  (239)  —

Total current liabilities 30,699  8,031  38,730

Long-term liabilities:

Deferred income taxes —  94  94

Capital lease obligations and long-term debt, less current portion 1,061  —  1,061

Accrued expenses, less current portion 53  —  53

Deferred gain from sale-leaseback transactions, less current portion 100  (100)  —

Total long-term liabilities 1,214  (6)  1,208

Total liabilities $ 31,913  $ 8,025  $ 39,938

Commitments and contingencies

Convertible preferred stock:
Series A convertible preferred stock, 900,000 shares authorized, 445,063 issued and outstanding, with liquidation preference
of $18,775 at June 30, 2017 —  3,138  3,138

Shareholders’ equity:

Preferred stock, no par value, 1,800,000 shares authorized, no shares issued —  —  —
Series A convertible preferred stock, 900,000 shares authorized, 445,063 issued and outstanding, with liquidation preference
of $18,775 at June 30, 2017 3,138  (3,138)  —

Common stock, no par value, 640,000,000 shares authorized, 40,331,645 shares issued and outstanding at June 30, 2017 245,999  —  245,999

Accumulated deficit (183,359)  (38,172)  (221,531)

Total shareholders’ equity 65,778  (41,310)  24,468

Total liabilities, convertible preferred stock and shareholders’ equity $ 97,691  $ (30,147)  $ 67,544

F-12

Table of Contents

The effect of the restatement on the previously filed consolidated statement of operations for the year ended June 30, 2017 is as follows:

 Year ended June 30, 2017

($ in thousands, except per share data)
As Previously

Reported  Adjustments  As Restated

Revenue:

License and transaction fees $ 69,142  $ (8)  $ 69,134
Equipment sales 34,951  (2,649)  32,302

Total revenue 104,093  (2,657)  101,436

Costs of sales:

Cost of services 47,053  (533)  46,520
Cost of equipment 30,394  (539)  29,855

Total costs of sales 77,447  (1,072)  76,375
Gross profit 26,646  (1,585)  25,061

Operating expenses:

Selling, general and administrative 25,493  2,684  28,177
Depreciation and amortization 1,018  —  1,018

Total operating expenses 26,511  2,684  29,195
Operating income (loss) 135  (4,269)  (4,134)

Other income (expense):

Interest income 482  —  482
Interest expense (892)  (1,336)  (2,228)
Change in fair value of warrant liabilities (1,490)  —  (1,490)

Total other expense, net (1,900)  (1,336)  (3,236)

Loss before income taxes (1,765)  (5,605)  (7,370)
Provision for income taxes (87)  (8)  (95)

Net loss (1,852)  (5,613)  (7,465)
Preferred dividends (668)  —  (668)

Net loss applicable to common shares $ (2,520)  $ (5,613)  $ (8,133)

Net loss per common share
Basic $ (0.06)  $ (0.14)  $ (0.20)

Diluted $ (0.06)  $ (0.14)  $ (0.20)

Weighted average number of common shares outstanding
Basic 39,860,335  —  39,860,335

Diluted 39,860,335  —  39,860,335

F-13

Table of Contents

The effect of the restatement on the previously filed consolidated statement of cash flows for the year ended June 30, 2017 is as follows:

 Year ended June 30, 2017

($ in thousands)
As Previously

Reported  Adjustments  As Restated

OPERATING ACTIVITIES:

Net loss $ (1,852)  $ (5,613)  $ (7,465)

Adjustments to reconcile net loss to net cash used in operating activities:

Non-cash stock-based compensation 1,214  —  1,214

(Gain) loss on disposal of property and equipment (177)  —  (177)

Non-cash interest and amortization of debt discount 113  —  113

Bad debt expense 764  (207)  557

Provision for inventory reserve —  877  877

Depreciation and amortization 5,591  365  5,956

Change in fair value of warrant liabilities 1,490  —  1,490

Deferred income taxes, net 54  8  62

Recognition of deferred gain from sale-leaseback transactions (560)  560  —

Changes in operating assets and liabilities:

Accounts receivable (2,988)  450  (2,538)

Finance receivables, net (12,119)  1,287  (10,832)

Inventory, net (2,399)  (2,064)  (4,463)

Prepaid expenses and other current assets (304)  457  153

Accounts payable and accrued expenses 4,410  4,464  8,874

Deferred revenue —  115  115

Income taxes payable (8)  —  (8)

Net cash used in operating activities (6,771)  699  (6,072)

INVESTING ACTIVITIES:

Purchase of property and equipment, including rentals (4,041)  254  (3,787)

Proceeds from sale of property and equipment 348  —  348

Net cash used in investing activities (3,693)  254  (3,439)

FINANCING ACTIVITIES:

Cash used in retirement of common stock (31)  —  (31)

Proceeds from exercise of common stock warrants 6,193  —  6,193

Payment of debt issuance costs (90)  —  (90)

Repayment of line of credit (106)  —  (106)

Repayment of capital lease obligations and long-term debt (2,029)  (953)  (2,982)

Net cash provided by financing activities 3,937  (953)  2,984

Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents (6,527)  —  (6,527)

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year 19,272  —  19,272

Cash and cash equivalents at end of year $ 12,745  $ —  $ 12,745

3. ACCOUNTING POLICIES

CONSOLIDATION

The accompanying consolidated financial statements include the accounts of the Company and its wholly-owned subsidiaries. All intercompany accounts and
transactions have been eliminated in consolidation. Certain prior period amounts have been reclassified to conform with current year presentation.

USE OF ESTIMATES

The preparation of the consolidated financial statements in conformity with U.S. generally accepted accounting principles (“GAAP”) requires management to

[…]

Other assets $ —  $ —  $ —  $ (543)  $ (600)  $ (693)

Property and equipment, net $ 2,865  $ 2,561  $ 2,168  $ (1,149)  $ (737)  $ (635)

Accounts payable $ 17  $ 19  $ 21  $ 25  $ 27  $ 29

Accrued expenses $ 4,506  $ 5,222  $ 6,166  $ 8,319  $ 9,087  $ 9,877

Line of credit, net $ 13  $ 13  $ 13  $ —  $ —  $ —
Capital lease obligation and current obligations under
long-term debt $ 4,117  $ 3,566  $ 2,998  $ (21)  $ 367  $ (5)

Deferred revenue $ —  $ —  $ —  $ (27)  $ (27)  $ (27)

Deferred gain from sale-leaseback transactions $ (685)  $ (470)  $ (255)  $ (198)  $ (198)  $ (198)
Deferred gain from sale-leaseback transactions, less
current portion $ —  $ —  $ —  $ (99)  $ (49)  $ —
Capital lease obligation and long-term debt, less current
portion $ —  $ —  $ —  $ —  $ 697  $ —

Common stock $ —  $ —  $ —  $ (166)  $ (372)  $ (867)

F-45

Table of Contents

The effect of the restatement on the previously filed consolidated balance sheet as of September 30, 2017 is as follows:

 As of September 30, 2017

($ in thousands, except per share data)
As Previously

Reported  Adjustments  As Restated

Assets

Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents $ 51,870  $ —  $ 51,870

Accounts receivable 10,288  (473)  9,815

Finance receivables, net 3,082  (1,641)  1,441

Inventory, net 8,240  636  8,876

Prepaid expenses and other current assets 1,122  (66)  1,056

Total current assets 74,602  (1,544)  73,058

Non-current assets:

Finance receivables due after one year 7,742  —  7,742

Other assets 750  (461)  289

Property and equipment, net 11,850  (1,149)  10,701

Deferred income taxes 28,205  (28,205)  —

Intangibles, net 578  —  578

Goodwill 11,492  —  11,492

Total non-current assets 60,617  (29,815)  30,802

Total assets $ 135,219  $ (31,359)  $ 103,860

Liabilities, convertible preferred stock and shareholders’ equity

Current liabilities:

Accounts payable $ 14,211  $ 295  $ 14,506

Accrued expenses 3,795  8,422  12,217

Line of credit, net 7,051  —  7,051

Capital lease obligations and current obligations under long-term debt 2,649  (21)  2,628

Income taxes payable 10  (10)  —

Deferred revenue —  439  439

Deferred gain from sale-leaseback transactions 197  (197)  —

Total current liabilities 27,913  8,928  36,841

Long-term liabilities:

Deferred income taxes —  109  109

Capital lease obligations and long-term debt, less current portion 1,049  —  1,049

Accrued expenses, less current portion 62  —  62

Deferred gain from sale-leaseback transactions, less current portion 99  (99)  —

Total long-term liabilities 1,210  10  1,220

Total liabilities $ 29,123  $ 8,938  $ 38,061

Commitments and contingencies

Convertible preferred stock:
Series A convertible preferred stock, 900,000 shares authorized, 445,063 issued and outstanding, with liquidation preference
of $19,109 at September 30, 2017 —  3,138  3,138

Shareholders’ equity:

Preferred stock, no par value, 1,800,000 shares authorized, no shares issued —  —  —
Series A convertible preferred stock, 900,000 shares authorized, 445,063 issued and outstanding, with liquidation preference
of $19,109 at September 30, 2017 3,138  (3,138)  —
Common stock, no par value, 640,000,000 shares authorized, 50,194,731 shares issued and outstanding at September 30,
2017 286,463  (167)  286,296

Accumulated deficit (183,505)  (40,130)  (223,635)

Total shareholders’ equity 106,096  (43,435)  62,661

Total liabilities, convertible preferred stock and shareholders’ equity $ 135,219  $ (31,359)  $ 103,860

F-46

Table of Contents

The effect of the restatement on the previously filed consolidated statement of operations for the three months ended September 30, 2017 is as follows:

 Three months ended September 30, 2017

($ in thousands, except per share data)
As Previously

Reported  Adjustments  As Restated

Revenue:

License and transaction fees $ 19,944  $ (547)  $ 19,397

Equipment sales 5,673  189  5,862

Total revenue 25,617  (358)  25,259

Costs of sales:

Cost of services 13,326  (79)  13,247

Cost of equipment 5,090  741  5,831

Total costs of sales 18,416  662  19,078

Gross profit 7,201  (1,020)  6,181

Operating expenses:

Selling, general and administrative 6,746  178  6,924

Integration and acquisition costs 762  —  762

Depreciation and amortization 245  —  245

Total operating expenses 7,753  178  7,931

Operating loss (552)  (1,198)  (1,750)

Other income (expense):

Interest income 80  —  80

Interest expense (209)  (264)  (473)

Total other expense, net (129)  (264)  (393)

Loss before income taxes (681)  (1,462)  (2,143)

Benefit (provision) for income taxes 468  (496)  (28)

Net loss (213)  (1,958)  (2,171)

Preferred dividends (334)  —  (334)

Net loss applicable to common shares $ (547)  $ (1,958)  $ (2,505)

Net loss per common share

Basic $ (0.01)  $ (0.04)  $ (0.05)

Diluted $ (0.01)  $ (0.04)  $ (0.05)

Weighted average number of common shares outstanding

Basic 47,573,364  —  47,573,364

Diluted 47,573,364  —  47,573,364

F-47

Table of Contents

The effect of the restatement on the previously filed consolidated statement of cash flows for the three months ended September 30, 2017 is as follows:

 Three months ended September 30, 2017

($ in thousands)
As Previously

Reported  Adjustments  As Restated

OPERATING ACTIVITIES:

Net loss $ (213)  $ (1,958)  $ (2,171)

Adjustments to reconcile net loss to net cash provided by operating activities:

Non-cash stock-based compensation 576  (167)  409

(Gain) loss on disposal of property and equipment (18)  —  (18)

Non-cash interest and amortization of debt discount 15  2  17

Bad debt expense 118  50  168

Provision for inventory reserve —  221  221

Depreciation and amortization 1,492  (122)  1,370

Excess tax benefits 67  —  67

Deferred income taxes, net (535)  551  16

Recognition of deferred gain from sale-leaseback transactions (43)  43  —

Changes in operating assets and liabilities:

Accounts receivable (3,192)  43  (3,149)

Finance receivables, net 8,771  397  9,168

Inventory, net (3,648)  (252)  (3,900)

Prepaid expenses and other current assets (217)  114  (103)

Accounts payable and accrued expenses (2,168)  678  (1,490)

Deferred revenue —  171  171

Income taxes payable —  (55)  (55)

Net cash provided by operating activities 1,005  (284)  721

INVESTING ACTIVITIES:

Purchase of property and equipment, including rentals (992)  272  (720)

Proceeds from sale of property and equipment 45  —  45

Net cash used in investing activities (947)  272  (675)

FINANCING ACTIVITIES:

Issuance of common stock in public offering, net 39,888  —  39,888

Repayment of capital lease obligations and long-term debt (821)  12  (809)

Net cash provided by financing activities 39,067  12  39,079

Net increase in cash and cash equivalents 39,125  —  39,125

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year 12,745  —  12,745

Cash and cash equivalents at end of period $ 51,870  $ —  $ 51,870

F-48

Table of Contents

The effect of the restatement on the previously filed consolidated balance sheet as of December 31, 2017 is as follows:

 As of December 31, 2017

($ in thousands, except per share data)
As Previously

Reported  Adjustments  As Restated

Assets

Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents $ 15,386  $ (26)  $ 15,360

Accounts receivable 15,472  (765)  14,707

Finance receivables, net 5,517  (2,221)  3,296

Inventory, net 11,215  804  12,019

Prepaid expenses and other current assets 1,971  (361)  1,610

Total current assets 49,561  (2,569)  46,992

Non-current assets:

Finance receivables due after one year 11,215  513  11,728

Other assets 1,120  (662)  458

Property and equipment, net 12,622  (179)  12,443

Deferred income taxes 14,774  (14,774)  —

Intangibles, net 30,910  —  30,910

Goodwill 64,449  (46)  64,403

Total non-current assets 135,090  (15,148)  119,942

Total assets $ 184,651  $ (17,717)  $ 166,934

Liabilities, convertible preferred stock and shareholders’ equity

Current liabilities:

Accounts payable $ 23,775  $ 133  $ 23,908

Accrued expenses 6,798  9,825  16,623

Capital lease obligations, current obligations under long-term debt, and collateralized borrowings 5,121  367  5,488

Income taxes payable 6  (6)  —

Deferred revenue 595  135  730

Deferred gain from sale-leaseback transactions 198  (198)  —

Total current liabilities 36,493  10,256  46,749

Long-term liabilities:

Revolving credit facility 10,000  —  10,000

Deferred income taxes —  91  91

Capital lease obligations, long-term debt, and collateralized borrowings, less current portion 23,874  696  24,570

Accrued expenses, less current portion 65  —  65

Deferred gain from sale-leaseback transactions, less current portion 49  (49)  —

Total long-term liabilities 33,988  738  34,726

Total liabilities $ 70,481  $ 10,994  $ 81,475

Commitments and contingencies

Convertible preferred stock:
Series A convertible preferred stock, 900,000 shares authorized, 445,063 issued and outstanding, with liquidation preference
of $19,109 at December 31, 2017 —  3,138  3,138

Shareholders’ equity:

Preferred stock, no par value, 1,800,000 shares authorized, no shares issued —  —  —
Series A convertible preferred stock, 900,000 shares authorized, 445,063 issued and outstanding, with liquidation preference
of $19,109 at December 31, 2017 3,138  (3,138)  —
Common stock, no par value, 640,000,000 shares authorized, 53,619,898 shares issued and outstanding at December 31,
2017 307,053  3,097  310,150

Accumulated deficit (196,021)  (31,808)  (227,829)

Total shareholders’ equity 114,170  (31,849)  82,321

Total liabilities, convertible preferred stock and shareholders’ equity $ 184,651  $ (17,717)  $ 166,934

F-49

Table of Contents

The effect of the restatement on the previously filed consolidated statement of operations for the three and six months ended December 31, 2017 is as follows:

 Three months ended December 31, 2017  Six months ended December 31, 2017

($ in thousands, except per share data)
As Previously

Reported  Adjustments  As Restated
As Previously

Reported  Adjustments  As Restated

Revenue:

License and transaction fees $ 22,853  $ 661  $ 23,514  $ 42,797  $ 114  $ 42,911

Equipment sales 9,653  (1,635)  8,018  15,326  (1,446)  13,880

Total revenue 32,506  (974)  31,532  58,123  (1,332)  56,791

Costs of sales:

Cost of services 14,362  (6)  14,356  27,688  (85)  27,603

Cost of equipment 8,943  (939)  8,004  14,033  (198)  13,835

Total costs of sales 23,305  (945)  22,360  41,721  (283)  41,438

Gross profit 9,201  (29)  9,172  16,402  (1,049)  15,353

Operating expenses:

Selling, general and administrative 8,329  676  9,005  15,075  854  15,929

Integration and acquisition costs 3,335  —  3,335  4,097  —  4,097

Depreciation and amortization 737  —  737  982  —  982

Total operating expenses 12,401  676  13,077  20,154  854  21,008

Operating loss (3,200)  (705)  (3,905)  (3,752)  (1,903)  (5,655)

Other income (expense):

Interest income 251  73  324  331  73  404

Interest expense (494)  (276)  (770)  (703)  (540)  (1,243)

Total other expense, net (243)  (203)  (446)  (372)  (467)  (839)

Loss before income taxes (3,443)  (908)  (4,351)  (4,124)  (2,370)  (6,494)

(Provision) benefit for income taxes (9,073)  9,230  157  (8,605)  8,734  129

Net loss (12,516)  8,322  (4,194)  (12,729)  6,364  (6,365)

Preferred dividends —  —  —  (334)  —  (334)

Net loss applicable to common shares $ (12,516) $ 8,322  $ (4,194)  $ (13,063)  $ 6,364  $ (6,699)

Net loss per common share

Basic $ (0.24)  $ 0.16  $ (0.08)  $ (0.26)  $ 0.13  $ (0.13)

Diluted $ (0.24)  $ 0.16  $ (0.08)  $ (0.26)  $ 0.13  $ (0.13)
Weighted average number of common shares
outstanding

Basic 52,150,106  —  52,150,106  49,861,735  —  49,861,735

Diluted 52,150,106  —  52,150,106  49,861,735  —  49,861,735

F-50

Table of Contents

The effect of the restatement on the previously filed consolidated statement of cash flows for the six months ended December 31, 2017 is as follows:

 Six months ended December 31, 2017

($ in thousands)
As Previously

Reported  Adjustments  As Restated

OPERATING ACTIVITIES:

Net loss $ (12,729)  $ 6,364  $ (6,365)

Adjustments to reconcile net loss to net cash provided by operating activities:

Non-cash stock-based compensation 1,356  (372)  984

(Gain) loss on disposal of property and equipment (83)  3  (80)

Non-cash interest and amortization of debt discount 86  8  94

Bad debt expense 291  91  382

Provision for inventory reserve —  1,091  1,091

Depreciation and amortization 3,476  (198)  3,278

Excess tax benefits 67  —  67

Deferred income taxes, net 8,537  (8,696)  (159)

Recognition of deferred gain from sale-leaseback transactions (93)  93  —

Changes in operating assets and liabilities:

Accounts receivable (5,290)  (42)  (5,332)

Finance receivables, net 7,958  (626)  7,332

Inventory, net (5,822)  (1,793)  (7,615)

Prepaid expenses and other current assets (606)  604  (2)

Accounts payable and accrued expenses 6,950  754  7,704

Deferred revenue —  570  570

Income taxes payable 40  (80)  (40)

Net cash provided by operating activities 4,138  (2,229)  1,909

INVESTING ACTIVITIES:

Purchase of property and equipment, including rentals (1,767)  33  (1,734)

Proceeds from sale of property and equipment 157  —  157

Cash paid for acquisitions, net of cash acquired (65,181)  —  (65,181)

Net cash used in investing activities (66,791)  33  (66,758)

FINANCING ACTIVITIES:

Proceeds from collateralized borrowing from the transfer of finance receivables —  1,075  1,075

Payment of debt issuance costs (445)  —  (445)

Proceeds from issuance of long-term debt 25,100  —  25,100

Proceeds from revolving credit facility 10,000  —  10,000

Issuance of common stock in public offering, net 39,888  —  39,888

Repayment of line of credit (7,111)  —  (7,111)

Repayment of capital lease obligations and long-term debt (2,138)  1,095  (1,043)

Net cash provided by financing activities 65,294  2,170  67,464

Net increase in cash and cash equivalents 2,641  (26)  2,615

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year 12,745  —  12,745

Cash and cash equivalents at end of period $ 15,386  $ (26)  $ 15,360

F-51

Table of Contents

The effect of the restatement on the previously filed consolidated balance sheet as of March 31, 2018 is as follows:

 As of March 31, 2018

($ in thousands, except per share data)
As Previously

Reported  Adjustments  As Restated

Assets

Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents $ 17,107  $ (52)  $ 17,055

Accounts receivable 23,166  (3,723)  19,443

Finance receivables, net 3,904  (1,670)  2,234

Inventory, net 11,030  893  11,923

Prepaid expenses and other current assets 1,869  (591)  1,278

Total current assets 57,076  (5,143)  51,933

Non-current assets:

Finance receivables due after one year 9,679  191  9,870

Other assets 1,214  (800)  414

Property and equipment, net 12,198  45  12,243

Deferred income taxes 16,911  (16,911)  —

Intangibles, net 30,119  —  30,119

Goodwill 64,196  (47)  64,149

Total non-current assets 134,317  (17,522)  116,795

Total assets $ 191,393  $ (22,665)  $ 168,728

Liabilities, convertible preferred stock and shareholders’ equity

Current liabilities:

Accounts payable $ 29,446  $ 128  $ 29,574

Accrued expenses 7,961  10,547  18,508

Capital lease obligations and current obligations under long-term debt 4,475  (5)  4,470

Deferred revenue 441  70  511

Deferred gain from sale-leaseback transactions 198  (198)  —

Total current liabilities 42,521  10,542  53,063

Long-term liabilities:

Revolving credit facility 10,000  —  10,000

Deferred income taxes —  96  96

Capital lease obligations and long-term debt, less current portion 22,895  —  22,895

Accrued expenses, less current portion 66  —  66

Total long-term liabilities 32,961  96  33,057

Total liabilities $ 75,482  $ 10,638  $ 86,120

Commitments and contingencies

Convertible preferred stock:
Series A convertible preferred stock, 900,000 shares authorized, 445,063 issued and outstanding, with liquidation preference
of $19,443 at March 31, 2018 —  3,138  3,138

Shareholders’ equity:

Preferred stock, no par value, 1,800,000 shares authorized, no shares issued —  —  —
Series A convertible preferred stock, 900,000 shares authorized, 445,063 issued and outstanding, with liquidation preference
of $19,443 at March 31, 2018 3,138  (3,138)  —

Common stock, no par value, 640,000,000 shares authorized, 53,666,718 shares issued and outstanding at March 31, 2018 307,634  2,888  310,522

Accumulated deficit (194,861)  (36,191)  (231,052)

Total shareholders’ equity 115,911  (36,441)  79,470

Total liabilities, convertible preferred stock and shareholders’ equity $ 191,393  $ (22,665)  $ 168,728

F-52

Table of Contents

The effect of the restatement on the previously filed consolidated statement of operations for the three and nine months ended March 31, 2018 is as follows:

 Three months ended March 31, 2018  Nine months ended March 31, 2018

($ in thousands, except per share data)
As Previously

Reported  Adjustments  As Restated
As Previously

Reported  Adjustments  As Restated

Revenue:

License and transaction fees $ 27,020  $ (1,639)  $ 25,381  $ 69,817  $ (1,525)  $ 68,292

Equipment sales 8,812  (601)  8,211  24,138  (2,047)  22,091

Total revenue 35,832  (2,240)  33,592  93,955  (3,572)  90,383

Costs of sales:

Cost of services 16,012  25  16,037  43,700  (60)  43,640

Cost of equipment 7,876  (166)  7,710  21,909  (364)  21,545

Total costs of sales 23,888  (141)  23,747  65,609  (424)  65,185

Gross profit 11,944  (2,099)  9,845  28,346  (3,148)  25,198

Operating expenses:

Selling, general and administrative 9,572  57  9,629  24,647  911  25,558

Integration and acquisition costs 1,747  (70)  1,677  5,844  (70)  5,774

Depreciation and amortization 1,125  (20)  1,105  2,107  (20)  2,087

Total operating expenses 12,444  (33)  12,411  32,598  821  33,419

Operating loss (500)  (2,066)  (2,566)  (4,252)  (3,969)  (8,221)

Other income (expense):

Interest income 134  92  226  465  165  630

Interest expense (612)  (251)  (863)  (1,315)  (791)  (2,106)

Total other expense, net (478)  (159)  (637)  (850)  (626)  (1,476)

Loss before income taxes (978)  (2,225)  (3,203)  (5,102)  (4,595)  (9,697)

Benefit (provision) for income taxes 2,138  (2,158)  (20)  (6,467)  6,576  109

Net income (loss) 1,160  (4,383)  (3,223)  (11,569)  1,981  (9,588)

Preferred dividends (334)  —  (334)  (668)  —  (668)

Net income (loss) applicable to common shares $ 826  $ (4,383)  $ (3,557)  $ (12,237)  $ 1,981  $ (10,256)

Net income (loss) per common share

Basic $ 0.02  $ (0.09)  $ (0.07)  $ (0.24)  $ 0.04  $ (0.20)

Diluted $ 0.02  $ (0.09)  $ (0.07)  $ (0.24)  $ 0.04  $ (0.20)
Weighted average number of common shares
outstanding

Basic 53,637,085  —  53,637,085  51,101,813  —  51,101,813

Diluted 54,234,566  (597,481)  53,637,085  51,101,813  —  51,101,813

F-53

Table of Contents
